

**In the
Supreme Court of the State of Vermont**

—◆—
STATE OF VERMONT,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAX MISCH,

Defendant-Appellee.

—◆—
**On Certification from the Vermont Superior Court
Bennington Unit, Criminal Division
Docket No. 172–2–19 BNCR**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* CATO INSTITUTE,
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, FIREARMS POLICY
FOUNDATION, AND INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE**

—◆—
JOSEPH G.S. GREENLEE*
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION
1215 K Street, 17th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 378-5785
jgr@fpchq.org

ETHAN FENN
Counsel of Record
444 South Union St., #C2C
Burlington, VT 05401
(802) 652-0006
ethan@fennlaw.com
Bar No. 4106

[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

DAVID B. KOPEL*
INDEPENDENCE INSTITUTE
727 East 16th Avenue
Denver, CO 80203
(303) 279-6536
david@i2i.org

ILYA SHAPIRO*
TREVOR BURRUS*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
ishapiro@cato.org

*Not admitted in this Court.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
CONSENT TO FILE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. Magazines holding more than 10 and 15 rounds predate the Vermont Constitution by over two hundred years and are common today.....	5
A. Repeating arms were invented around 1500, and repeating arms capable of firing more than 15 rounds existed by 1580.....	5
B. Repeating arms gained popularity in the 17th century, including some with 30-round magazines.....	6
C. American colonists began manufacturing repeating arms in the mid-1600s and the Founders embraced repeaters capable of firing more than 15 consecutive rounds.....	9
D. Repeating arms with greater than 10- and 15-round capacities became some of the most popular arms in the 19th century....	13
E. Repeating arms with greater than 10-round capacities continued to grow in popularity in the early 20th century and thereafter.	19
II. Vermont’s magazine ban is irreconcilable with the social and political setting of the Vermont Constitution.....	22
A. Vermont’s constitutional right to arms was ratified during the Revolutionary War; a war that was sparked by British gun control.	22
B. Vermont won sovereignty and freedom because Vermonters were well-armed.	27
C. The Vermont Constitution safeguards the inherent right of self-defense.	31

III. Magazine restrictions have been a rarity throughout American history.....	33
IV. Policy considerations demonstrate the ban’s unconstitutionality. ..	37
A. Feeble judicial review would be contrary to this Court’s stated principles.....	37
B. Magazine bans have not been shown to reduce mass shooting fatalities.	40
C. As the statute recognizes, magazines over 10 or 15 rounds are the best for lawful defense of self and others.....	43
CONCLUSION	48
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	49
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	50

Addendum of Statutes is attached as a separate file.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ass'n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	40
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	21, 36, 37
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 265 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (S.D. Cal. 2017), <i>aff'd</i> , 742 F. App'x 218 (9th Cir. 2018)	41, 42
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F. Supp. 3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019)	20
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park, Illinois</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015)	41
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) (“ <i>Heller II</i> ”)	41
<i>In re Town Highway No. 20</i> , 2012 VT 17	39
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc)	20, 40
<i>State v. Badger</i> , 141 Vt. 430 (1982)	39
<i>State v. Jewett</i> , 146 Vt. 221 (1985)	5
<i>State v. Ludlow Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 141 Vt. 261 (1982)	38
<i>State v. Rheaume</i> , 2004 VT 35	5, 33, 37

<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019)	20
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

Vt. Const. ch. I, art. XV	32
Vt. Const. ch. II, art. I	32
Vt. Const. ch. II, art. XXXIX	32

Statutes and Regulations

13 V.S.A. §4021(d)(1)(B)	43
13 V.S.A. §4021(d)(1)(D)	43
1927 Mich. Pub. Acts ch. 372	33
1927 R.I. Pub. Laws 256	33
1933 Cal. Laws, ch. 450	34
1933 Minn. Laws ch. 190	33
1933 Ohio Laws 189	34
1934 Va. Acts ch. 96	34
1959 Mich. Pub. Acts 249	34
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 260	34
1959 R.I. Acts & Resolves 263	34
1963 Minn. Sess. L. ch. 753	34
1965 Stats. of Calif., ch. 33	34
1972 Ohio Laws 1866	34
1975 R.I. Pub. Laws 738	34
1975 Va. Acts, ch. 14	35

1990 N.J. Laws 217	36
2008 District of Columbia Laws 17-372 (Act 17–708)	36
H.R. 234, 2013–2014 Leg., 130th Sess. §2 (Ohio 2014)	35
Mich. Pub. Acts 250	34
N.J. Stat. Ann. §2C:39 (2014)	36
Pub. L. No. 72-275, §1, 47 Stat. 650	36
Pub. L. No. 72-275, §8, 47 Stat. 650	36
Other Authorities	
<i>16-Shot Wheel Lock</i> , AMERICA’S 1ST FREEDOM, May 10, 2014	6
<i>A New Gun Patent</i> , ATHENS (TENN.) POST, Feb. 25, 1853	15
ACTS OF THE PRIVY COUNCIL OF ENGLAND, COLONIAL SERIES, A.D. 1766– 1783 (2005)	24
Adams, Charles Francis, THE WORKS OF JOHN ADAMS (1851)	25
Allen, Ira, <i>Autobiography</i> (1799)	27, 28
Allen, Ira, NATURAL AND POLITICAL HISTORY OF THE STATE OF VERMONT (1798)	28, 29
Allen, Ira, PARTICULARS OF THE CAPTURE OF THE OLIVE BRANCH, LADEN WITH A CARGO OF ARMS (1798)	31
AMERICAN ARCHIVES (Peter Force ed., 1843)	24, 26
Andrews, John, LETTERS OF JOHN ANDREWS, ESQ., OF BOSTON, 1772– 1776 (Winthrop Sargent ed., 1866)	23
Antaris, Leonardo M., <i>In the Beginning: Semi-Automatic Pistols of the 19th Century</i> , AMERICAN RIFLEMAN, Jan. 4, 2018	19
Bresnan, Andrew L., <i>The Henry Repeating Rifle</i> , RAREWINCHESTERS.COM, Aug. 17, 2007	16

Brown, M.L., FIREARMS IN COLONIAL AMERICA: THE IMPACT ON HISTORY AND TECHNOLOGY, 1492–1792 (1980).....	6
Burgoyne, John, A STATE OF THE EXPEDITION FROM CANADA (1780)	30
Chapel, Charles Edward, GUNS OF THE OLD WEST (1961).....	9, 14
Demeritt, Dwight, MAINE MADE GUNS & THEIR MAKERS (rev. ed. 1997)	18
Dougherty, Martin, SMALL ARMS VISUAL ENCYCLOPEDIA (2011).....	8, 19
Drayton, John, MEMOIRS OF THE AMERICAN REVOLUTION (1821).....	26
Dunlap, Jack, AMERICAN BRITISH & CONTINENTAL PEPPERBOX FIREARMS (1964).....	14
Eligon, John, <i>One Bullet Can Kill, but Sometimes 20 Don't, Survivors Show</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Apr. 3, 2008	44
<i>Firearms Commerce in the United States: Annual Statistical Update 2018</i> , ATF	21
Fischer, David Hackett, PAUL REVERE'S RIDE (1994)	22
Flayderman, Norm, FLAYDERMAN'S GUIDE TO ANTIQUE AMERICAN FIREARMS AND THEIR VALUES (9th ed. 2007).....	14
Fournier, Holly & Hunter, George, <i>Woman fires at home burglars: 'I let loose on them'</i> , DETROIT NEWS, June 9, 2015.....	45
Garavaglia, Louis A. & Worman, Charles G., FIREARMS OF THE AMERICAN WEST 1866–1894 (1985).....	16
Garry, Jim, WEAPONS OF THE LEWIS AND CLARK EXPEDITION (2012)	11, 12
<i>Glock 17</i> , GLOCK.COM.....	45
Greener, W.W., THE GUN AND ITS DEVELOPMENT (9th ed. 1910).....	6
Halbrook, Stephen, THE FOUNDERS' SECOND AMENDMENT (2008).....	23

Halbrook, Stephen, <i>The Right to Bear Arms in the First State Bills of Rights: Pennsylvania, North Carolina, Vermont, and Massachusetts</i> , 10 VT. L. REV. 255 (1985)	31
Johnson, Nicholas, et al., FIREARMS LAW AND THE SECOND AMENDMENT: REGULATION, RIGHTS AND POLICY (2d ed. 2017).....	30
JOURNALS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS 1774–1789 (1907)	10, 11
Kleck, Gary, POINT BLANK: GUNS AND VIOLENCE IN AMERICA (1991)	42
Kleck, Gary, TARGETING GUNS: FIREARMS AND THEIR CONTROL (1997)	21
Kopel, David B., <i>How the British Gun Control Program Precipitated the American Revolution</i> , 6 CHARLESTON L. REV. 283 (2012)	22, 26
Kopel, David B., <i>The History of Firearm Magazines and Magazine Prohibitions</i> , 78 ALBANY L. REV. 849 (2015).....	20, 35
Lewis, Meriwether & Clark, William, THE JOURNALS OF THE LEWIS & CLARK EXPEDITION (Gary Moulton ed., 1983).....	12
Marcot, Roy, REMINGTON: AMERICA’S OLDEST GUN MAKER (James Bequette & Joel Hutchcroft eds., 1998).....	19
McClure, Nancy, <i>Treasures from Our West: Lukens Air Rifle</i> , BUFFALO BILL CENTER FOR THE AMERICAN WEST, Aug. 3, 2014.....	12
Miller, Daniel A., SIR JOSEPH YORKE AND ANGLO-DUTCH RELATIONS 1774–1780 (1970)	24
Millis, Walter, ARMS AND MEN: A STUDY IN AMERICAN MILITARY HISTORY (1956).....	29
<i>Model 1892 Rifles and Carbines</i> , WINCHESTER REPEATING ARMS	18
Mouret, Jean-Noel, PISTOLS AND REVOLVERS (1993)	19
New, Brian, <i>61-Year-Old Woman Shoots Intruder, Then Burglars Attack Her</i> , CBSDFW, Mar. 28, 2016	46

<i>Newly Invented Muskets</i> , N.Y. EVENING POST, Apr. 10, 1822	13
Niles, Samuel, <i>A Summary Historical Narrative of the Wars in New England</i> , in MASSACHUSETTS HISTORICAL SOCIETY COLLECTIONS, 4th ser., vol. 5 (1837)	10
Oliver, Peter, ORIGIN & PROGRESS OF THE AMERICAN REBELLION (1961)	23
PAPERS OF THE CONTINENTAL CONGRESS, COMPILED 1774–1789.....	10
PENNSYLVANIA REPORTER, Apr. 24, 1775	24
Percy, Hugh, LETTERS OF HUGH EARL PERCY FROM BOSTON AND NEW YORK, 1774–1776 (Charles Bolton ed., 1902)	25
Perkins, Jim, AMERICAN BOYS’ RIFLES 1890–1945 (1976).....	20
Peterson, Harold L., ARMS AND ARMOR IN COLONIAL AMERICA, 1526–1783 (1956)	6, 8, 10
Peterson, Harold L., THE TREASURY OF THE GUN (1962).....	<i>passim</i>
Phillips, Rich, <i>Gun Rights Groups say Georgia home invasion proves their point</i> , CNN, Jan. 11, 2013.....	45
Pirkle, Arthur, WINCHESTER LEVER ACTION REPEATING FIREARMS: THE MODELS OF 1866, 1873 & 1876 (2010)	17
Plaster, John, THE HISTORY OF SNIPING AND SHARPSHOOTING (2008)	11
Prenderghast, Gerald, REPEATING AND MULTI-FIRE WEAPONS (2018)....	12
Rostker, Bernard, et al., EVALUATION OF THE NEW YORK CITY POLICE DEPARTMENT FIREARM TRAINING AND FIREARM-DISCHARGE REVIEW PROCESS (2008).....	44
Schneider, Celise, <i>The Green Mountain Boys Constitute Vermont</i>	22
SHORTER OXFORD ENGLISH DICTIONARY (1993)	36

SOURCES OF AMERICAN INDEPENDENCE: SELECTED MANUSCRIPTS FROM THE COLLECTIONS OF THE WILLIAM L. CLEMENTS LIBRARY (Howard Peckham ed., 1978)	27
<i>Springfield Armory Museum – Collection Record</i> , REDISCOV.COM	19
Story, Joseph, COMMENTARIES ON THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1st ed. 1833)	5
Strum, Harvey & Pierpaoli, Paul, <i>Vermont, THE ENCYCLOPEDIA OF THE WARS OF THE EARLY AMERICAN REPUBLIC, 1783–1812</i> (Spencer Tucker et al. eds., 2014)	22
Supica, Jim, et al., TREASURES OF THE NRA NATIONAL FIREARMS MUSEUM (2013)	11, 14
THE BOOK OF ABIGAIL & JOHN: SELECTED LETTERS OF THE ADAMS FAMILY 1762–1784 (L.H. Butterfield ed., 2002)	23
THE CONSTITUTIONALISM OF AMERICAN STATES (George Connor & Christopher Hammons eds., 2008)	22
THE JOURNALS OF EACH PROVINCIAL CONGRESS OF MASSACHUSETTS (1838).....	25
THE PARLIAMENTARY HISTORY OF ENGLAND, FROM THE EARLIEST PERIOD TO THE YEAR 1803 (1813).....	25
Tilloch, Alexander, THE PHILOSOPHICAL MAGAZINE AND JOURNAL (Richard Taylor ed., 1822)	13
U.S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Criminal Victimization in the United States, 2008 Statistical Tables</i> , NCJ 227669 (2010)	45
U.S. NAVY SEAL SNIPER TRAINING PROGRAM (2011).....	18
Walter, John, RIFLES OF THE WORLD (3rd ed. 2006).....	18
Wilbur, J., IRA ALLEN: FOUNDER OF VERMONT, 1751–1814 (1928).....	27
Williamson, Harold F., WINCHESTER: THE GUN THAT WON THE WEST (1952).....	15

Wilson, R.L., WINCHESTER: AN AMERICAN LEGEND (1991)..... 15, 17
Winant, Lewis, FIREARMS CURIOSA (1955) 6, 14, 15
Winant, Lewis, PEPPERBOX FIREARMS (1952) 14
